GLOSSARY OF ACRONYMS AND DEFINED TERMS.. 3
LIST OF ATTACHMENTS. 5
I. WITNESS IDENTIFICATION. 6
II. ASSIGNMENT AND SUMMARY OF TESTIMONY AND

RECOMMENDATIONS. 7
III. JURISDICTIONAL ALLOCATION FACTORS. 11
IV. DEVELOPMENT OF PRESENT REVENUE. 13
V. CLASS COST OF SERVICE STUDY. 14
VI. REVENUE INCREASE DISTRIBUTION. 17
VII. RATE DESIGN OVERVIEW. 18
VIII. PROPOSED CHANGES TO RATES. 19

A. RESIDENTIAL SERVICE AND RESIDENTIAL SERVICE TIME OF USE
RIDER 19

B. SMALL GENERAL SERVICE. 20

C. SECONDARY GENERAL SERVICE 21

D. PRIMARY GENERAL SERVICE. 21

E. LARGE GENERAL SERVICE -TRANSMISSION. 22

F. SCHOOLS AND MuNICIPALS. 23

G. GUARD AND FLOOD LIGHTING AND MUNICIPAL STATE STREET
LIGHTING. 25

IX. BASELINES. .26
A. TRANSMISSION COST RECOVERY FACTOR. 26

B. DISTRIBUTION COST RECOVERY FACTOR. 26

Luth Update - Rate Design Page 1
21

SOUTHWESTERN PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY
- Texas Retail

Summary of Changes in Combined Base Rate and Sagamore-adjusted Fuel Factor Revenue
For the Test Year Ended December 31st, 2020

Line
No. Customer Class

1 Residential

2 Small General Service

3 Secondary General Service

Base Rate Revenue

at Updated i
at Present Proposed

Rates Rates Proposed Increase

$ 238,777,934 $ 273,646,854 $ 34,868,920 14.6% <

$ 23,575,237 $ 28,661,915 $ 5,086,678 21.6% '

$ 120,872,914 $ 141,022,276 $ 20,149,362 16.7% '

Fuel Factor Revenue

Historical
Test Year

it Historical Rates with
Test Year Saganiore

Rates Adjustment Estimated Reduction

; 34,308,209 $ 21,403,279 $ (12,904,930) -37.6%

B 3,843,116 $ 2,397,539 $ (1,445,576) -37.6%

B 27,851,971 $ 17,375,536 $ (10,476,435) -37.6%

Combined Base Rate and Fuel Revenue
at Proposed
Base Rates

at Present and
Base Rates Sagamore-

and adjusted
Historical Historical
Test Year Test Year

Fuel Factors Fuel Factors Net Change

$ 273,086,143 $295,050,133 $ 21,963,990 8.0%

$ 27,418,353 $ 31,059,454 $ 3,641,102 13.3%

$ 148,724,885 $ 158,397,812 $ 9,672,927 6.5%

4 Primary General Service $ 66,668,503 $ 81,966,941 $ 15,298,438 22.9% $ 23,902,153 $ 14,911,430 $ (8,990,723) -37.6% $ 90,570,656 $ 96,878,371 $ 6,307,715 7.0%

Large General Service -
5 Transmission (69 kV) $ 25,630,227 $ 35,269,390 $ 9,639,163 37.6% $ 13,032,298 $ 8,130,238 $ (4,902,060) -37.6% $ 38,662,525 $ 43,399,628 $ 4,737,103 12.3%

Large General Service -
6 Transmission (115 + kV) $ 115,444,249 $ 165,584,504 $ 50,140,255 43.4% $ 62,933,140 $ 39,261,028 $ (23,672,112) -37.6% $ 178,377,389 $204,845,532 $ 26,468,143 14.8%

Small Municipal and School
7 Service $ 1,292,429 $ 1,824,372 $ 531,943 41.2% $ 274,321 $ 171,136 $ (103,185) -37.6% $ 1,566,750 $ 1,995,508 $ 428,758 27.4%

8 Large Municipal Service $ 8,571,087 $ 11,616,768 $ 3,045,681 35.5% $ 2,545,883 $ 1,588,257 $ (957,626) -37.6% $ 11,116,970 $ 13,205,025 $ 2,088,055 18.8%

9 Large School Service $ 8,950,473 $ 13,228,494 $ 4,278,021 47.8% $ 1,954,527 $ 1,219,338 $ (735,190) -37.6% $ 10,905,000 $ 14,447,832 $ 3,542,831 32.5%

Municipal & State Street
10 Lighting $ 4,825,564 $ 5,735,540 $ 909,976 18.9% $ 322,147 $ 200,973 $ (121,175) -37.6% $ 5,147,711 $ 5,936,513 $ 788,801 15.3%

11 Guard & Flood Lighting $ 4,248,182 $ 3,360,358 $ (887,824) -20.9% $ 325,046 $ 202,783 $ (122,262) -37.6% $ 4,573,228 $ 3,563,141 $ (1,010,086) -22.1%

12 Total Texas Retail $618,856,799 $761,917,412 $143,060,613 23.1% $ 171,292,811 $106,861,536 $ (64,431,275) -37.6% $ 790,149,610 $ 868,778,949 $ 78,629,339 10.0%

I£
0

EZ

Attachm
ent R

M
L-R

D
-U

l
Page 1 of 1

D
ocket N

o. 51802

SOAH DOCKET NO. 473-21-0538
PUC DOCKET NO. 51415

APPLICATION OF SOUTHWESTERN §
ELECTRIC POWER COMPANY FOR §
AUTHORITY TO CHANGE RATES §

BEFORE THE STATE OFFICE
OF

ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

i-'

DIRECT TESTIMONY OF

ADRIAN NARVAEZ

RATE REGULATION DIVISION

PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION OF TEXAS

April 7, 2021

23

SOAH Docket No. 473-21-0538
PUCDocket No. 51415 Page 22

1 Q Do you agree with SWEPCO's approach?

2 A. No. SWEPCO' s approach results in lower revenue requirement increases for CCOSS